EBITDA As Defined $2,825
EBITDA As Defined, Margin (1) 45.2%

GAAP earnings per share $17.00
Adjustments to earnings per share:

Inclusion of the dividend equivalent payments 1.12
Non-cash stock compensation expense 1.27
Acquisition-related expenses and adjustments and other, net 1.20
Refinancing costs 0.28
Reduction in income tax provision due to excess tax benefits on stock compensation -0.37

Adjusted earnings per share $20.50

Weighted-average shares outstanding 57.4
GAAP & Adj Tax Rate 24% - 26%

FY 2020

Reconciliation of Fiscal 2020 Outlook

8
(1) Refer to tables in Appendix for definitions of Non-GAAP measurement adjustments.

Includes approx. $62m
of backlog amortization

($ in millions, except per
share amounts)

9

($ in millions)

Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities $1,028.6 $1,022.2

Capital Expenditures ($102.5) ($73.3)

Free Cash Flow $926.1 $948.9

Cash on the Balance
Sheet $1,467.5 $2,073.0

FY 19
9/30/19

FY 18
9/30/18

Taxes

Cash Pro Forma Capital Structure

FY 19  GAAP ETR:   20.9%

FY 19  Adjusted ETR:   25.1%

Weighted Average
Interest Rate

5.5%

Liquidity & Taxes

Pro forma capitalization Actual Pro forma (1)
($ in millions) 9/30/19 Adj. 9/30/19 Rate

Cash $1,467 $1,463 $2,930

$760mm revolver – – – L + 3.000%
$350mm AR securitization facility 350 – 350 L + 0.900%
First lien term loan E due 2025 2,221 – 2,221 L + 2.500%
First lien term loan F due 2023 3,524 – 3,524 L + 2.500%
First lien term loan G due 2024 1,778 – 1,778 L + 2.500%
Senior secured notes due 2026 4,000 – 4,000 6.250%
Total secured debt $11,873 4.8x $11,873 4.8x
Total net secured debt $10,406 4.2x $8,943 3.6x

Senior subordinated notes due 2022 1,150 (1,150) – 6.000%
Senior subordinated notes due 2024 1,200 – 1,200 6.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2025 750 – 750 6.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2026 950 – 950 6.375%
Senior subordinated notes due 2026 500 – 500 6.875%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 550 – 550 7.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 – 2,650 2,650 5.500%
Capital Lease Obligations (Gross) 50 – 50
Total debt $17,023 6.8x $18,523 7.4x
Total net debt $15,556 6.2x $15,593 6.3x

(1) Pro forma capital structure reflects the financing activity completed subsequent to the fiscal year ended 9/30/19.

10

Full Year
Guidance
Mid-Point

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
2019 2018 2019 2018 2020

GAAP earnings per share 4.08$   4.14$   12.94$   16.28$   17.00$

Adjustments to earnings per share:

Dividend equivalent payments 1.54   -   1.97   1.03   1.12